
Meeting contact Dianne Scambler, Democratic and Member Services Team Leader or email dscambler@southribble.gov.uk

CABINET
WEDNESDAY, 10TH JULY, 2019, 6.00 PM

SHIELD ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND, PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 20)

Minutes of the last meeting held on Wednesday 19 June, 
2019 attached to be signed as a correct record.

3 Declarations of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item.

4 Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 21 - 28)

Cabinet Forward Plan attached. 

ITEM(S) OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE, 
PROPERTY AND ASSETS (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR 
MATTHEW TOMLINSON)

5 Enterprise Zone Business Rate Growth Agreement (Pages 29 - 32)

Report of the Deputy Section 151 Officer attached.

6 Purchase of land at Croston Road (Pages 33 - 38)

Report of the Assistant Director of Property and Housing 
attached.

ITEM(S) OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT 
(INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR SUSAN JONES)

Public Document Pack



7 Vehicle Procurement Programme (Pages 39 - 44)

Report of the Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods attached.

ITEM(S) OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT, SOCIAL JUSTICE AND WEALTH BUILDING

8 Council Tax Support Scheme Consultation

Report of the Director of Customer and Digital to follow. 

Gary Hall
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Cabinet Councillors Paul Foster (Chair), 
Michael Titherington (Vice-Chair), Aniela Bylinski Gelder, Bill Evans, Susan Jones 
and Matthew Tomlinson

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Wednesday, 11 September 2019 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West 
Paddock, Leyland, PR25 1DH

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


Cabinet Wednesday 19 June 2019

MINUTES OF CABINET

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 19 June 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Paul Foster (Chair), Michael Titherington (Vice-
Chair), A Bylinski Gelder, Bill Evans, Susan Jones and 
Matthew Tomlinson

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Interim Chief Executive), Paul Hussey (Director of 
Customer and Digital), Jennifer Mullin (Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Development), Jonathan Noad (Director 
of Planning and Property), Neil Anderson (Assistant Director of 
Projects and Development), Peter McHugh (Assistant Director 
of Property and Housing), Andrew Richardson (Assistant 
Director of Neighbourhoods), Dave Whelan (Legal Services 
Manager/Interim Monitoring Officer) and Dianne Scambler 
(Democratic and Member Services Team Leader)

OTHER MEMBERS 
AND OFFICERS:

Councillor Jacky Alty (Member Champion (Social Justice and 
Equality)), Councillor Damian Bretherton, Councillor Colin 
Clark, Councillor Derek Forrest (Member Champion (Armed 
Forces)), Councillor David Howarth (Leader of the Liberal 
Democrats Group), Councillor Clifford Hughes MBE, Councillor 
Keith Martin, Councillor Peter Mullineaux, Councillor Alan 
Ogilvie, Councillor Margaret Smith (Leader of the Opposition 
and Leader of the Conservative Group), Councillor Phil Smith, 
Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, Councillor Matthew Trafford 
(Member Champion (Youth)) and Councillor Karen Walton

PUBLIC: 10

1 Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 20 March 2019 of Cabinet

The Chair, explained that although the
[...]
 will formalise the payment of growth in business rates in relation to Samlesbury 
Aerospace Enterprise Zone to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership.  

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

3. This is a key decision as the business rates income to be paid over is greater than 
£100,000 and therefore requires Cabinet approval. There are no budget implications as this 
income is earmarked for this purpose.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

4. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

Excellence and Financial Sustainability 
Health and Wellbeing
Place

Projects relating to People in the Corporate Plan:

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



People 

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

5a. The Secretary of State has the power to declare an area to be an Enterprise Zone. 
Enterprise Zones are sites designated for business development which may offer incentives 
such as business rates discounts for new businesses location on the sites.

5b. Samlesbury Aerospace Enterprise Zone consists of Lancashire Advanced Engineering 
and Manufacturing and the site spans both South Ribble and Ribble Valley Borough 
Councils and is classed as a Designated Area for business rates purposes. Designated 
Areas were classified as such by the Non-Domestic Rating (Designated Areas) Regulations 
2013 so as to enable the local retention of any growth in business rates within the 
Enterprise Zone (EZ) pursuant to Schedule 7B of the Local Government Finance Act 1988.  

.
5c. A local enterprise partnership is a voluntary partnership between local businesses to 
help determine local economic priorities and lead economic growth within the local area. 
This includes arrangements for the establishment and operation of Enterprise Zones. A 
local authority may act as an accountable body on behalf of a local enterprise zone. 
Lancashire County Council (LCC) is the accountable body for the Lancashire Enterprise 
Zone (the ‘LEP’).

5d. In 2014 the LEP agreed that the first call on any Business Rates growth generated on 
the Lancashire EZ at Samlesbury be used to repay the borrowing incurred by the County 
Council to deliver Phase 1 infrastructure on the site. 

5e. The purpose of the Enterprise Zone Business Rate Growth agreement is to agree 
formally the terms on which business rates in relation to EZs are paid and managed by 
LEP. 

5f. Prior to 2018/19, there were no properties in the Enterprise Zone on the Valuation Office 
list for South Ribble. The BAE Academy was originally going to be included within the main 
BAE assessment (in Ribble Valley) but the Valuation Office rated it separately and 
consequently it was added to the rating list for South Ribble during 2018/19. As the facility 
has been in operation since 2016, the effective date for rating purposes was December 
2016.     

PROPOSALS 

6a. The proposal is to sign the Enterprise Zone Business Rate agreement between South 
Ribble Borough Council and Lancashire County Council to formalise the arrangement for 
the payment over of the Business rates which relates to growth in the Enterprise Zone. 

6b. At the end of the financial year 2018/19, the amount of retained business rate income in 
relation to the Designated Area was £418,171. This amount includes back dated rates 
receivable for 2016/17 and 2017/18.The Council’s business rate baseline excludes any 
business rates income for this site and therefore the full amount is payable to LCC, as the 
accountable body for the LEP. 

6c. From 2019/20 onwards, South Ribble will continue to collect relevant business rates 
growth and make payment to the LEP during the year based on the forecast for the year. 
There will be an annual reconciliation at the end of each financial year and a reconciliation 
payment will be paid to/recovered from the LEP.    

Page 30



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

7. There are no financial implications as this income is outside the central share and pooling 
arrangements for retained business rates income. It is recorded separately on the annual 
returns to g
[...]
r 
impacting on more than 2 Borough wards?)

Is this report on the Statutory Cabinet Forward Plan?

Is the request outside the policy and budgetary framework and 
therefore subject to confirmation at full Council? 

Is this report confidential?

No 

Yes 

No

No

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1. The purpose of the report is for Cabinet to consider the acquisition of an area of land 
being offered to the Council by Homes England as part of a Section 106 agreement for 
Site W in the Local Plan. Homes England have offered the Council the site at 
Community Leisure value for £77,095.

PORTFOLIO RECOMMENDATIONS

2. That Cabinet approve the land at Croston Road North (Site W) to be acquired at 
Community Leisure use value for £77,095 plus VAT.

3. That Cabinet provide delegated authority to the Director of Planning and Property in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Assets to conclude the deal for the site prior to 
the deadline of 1st September 2019.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

4. The recommendations above provide Cabinet with an opportunity to acquire land for 
community leisure use and safeguard its use for that purpose over the longer term. 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

5. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

Excellence and Financial Sustainability ✔

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Health and Wellbeing ✔

Place ✔

Projects relating to People in the Corporate Plan:

People 

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

6. With regard to the land within the site to be set aside for a potential future 
community/leisure facility the Section 106 Agreement requires the following:

i) The owner (Homes England) use reasonable endeavours to agree the precise 
area of land to be designated for leisure/community use with the Council before 
the 25th February 2019.

ii) The owner shall make an offer in writing to the Council to enter into agreement 
to transfer the freehold interest in the leisure/community land to the Council by 
the 11th March 2019; and

iii) The leisure/community land to be transferred from the landowner at 
leisure/community use value and for that offer to be open for a period of 6 
months for the Council to accept.

7. It was initially considered by officers that the land in question was no longer required for 
leisure/community use. Hence our external advisers (Sanderson Weatherall) negotiated 
a deal with Homes England whereby we would accept a sum of money (£295,000) 
rather than acquire the land. If we had gone down this route a variation of the Section 
106 agreement would have been required. Accordingly a report was taken to Planning 
Committee. The Planning Committee decided that at their meeting on Wednesday 26th 
June 2019 not to vary the S106 agreement. Their preference was that the land should 
be acquired, rather than a sum of money received. The decision rests with Cabinet 
whether to acquire the land.

PROPOSALS (e.g. RATIONALE, DETAIL, FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT)

8. The proposals are set out within the body of the report. There are no procurement 
implications associated with the report. 

CONSULTATION CARRIED OUT AND OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION

9. None – there is no statutory requirement to undertake consultations on deed of 
variations to Section 106 Agreements.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
10. The council could have received a payment of £295,000 had it chosen not to acquire 

the land. It was clear that there was not support for this position and that the acquisition 
of land for Community Leisure Use is in line with the Council’s commitment to 
environmental protection and improving air quality. 

Page 34



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

11. Homes England have offered the Council the site at Community Leisure value for 
£77,095. As part of the process of due diligence the Council shall arrange for an 
independent assessment of the valuation to ensure that the offer from Homes England 
is fair and reasonable.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

12. If Cabinet decides it wants to purchase the land Legal Services will carry out all 
necessary legal procedures to acquire the land. The use of the land moving forward will 
be limited to community and leisure use.

AIR QUALITY IMPLICATIONS
13. The recommendations outlined within this report will have a positive impact upon 

resident’s air quality.

HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS
14. Not applicable. 

ICT/TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS
15. Not applicable. 

PROPERTY AND ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

16. The Assistant Director for Property and Housing shall work closely with the Assistant 
Director of Projects and Development to ensure that any tree planting and other 
environmental works to the site will result in minimal ongoing revenue or servicing 
costs.

RISK MANAGEMENT

17. An independent assessment of the valuation shall be undertaken to ensure that the 
Council does not pay more than necessary to acquire the site. 

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPACT
18. Not applicable. 

RELEVANT DIRECTORS RECOMMENDATIONS 

19. That Cabinet approve the land at Croston Road North (Site W) to be acquired at 
Community Leisure use value for £77,095 plus VAT.

20. That Cabinet provide delegated authority to the Director of Planning and Property in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Assets to conclude the deal for the site prior to 
the deadline of 1st September 2019.

COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER

Page 35



21. The Council’s approved capital and investment strategy supports the key objectives of 
the Health, Leisure and Wellbeing agenda including improving the leisure offer and 
green links across the borough. If approved, the acquisition of this land for Community 
Leisure use will be financed from Capital Reserves.      

COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

22. Please see Legal Implications section.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

23. 2019/20 Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23 – Cabinet 13 
February 2019.

APPENDICES 
24. Appendix 1 – Site Plan taken from Design and Access Statement.

Peter McHugh 
Assistant Director Property & Housing 

Report Author: Telephone: Date:
Peter McHugh 01772 

625228
2 July 2019

Page 36



Appendix 1
NB. Location of site offered outlined in ‘blue’.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO ON

CABINET 10 July 2019

TITLE PORTFOLIO REPORT OF
Vehicle Procurement Programme Environment Assistant Director of 

Neighbourhoods

Is this report a KEY DECISION (i.e. more than £100,000 or 
impacting on more than 2 Borough wards?)

Is this report on the Statutory Cabinet Forward Plan?

Is the request outside the policy and budgetary framework and 
therefore subject to confirmation at full Council? 

Is this report confidential?

Yes   

Yes   

 No

No

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1. The purpose of the report is to gain Cabinet approval to spend the allocated capital 
budget of up to £1,450,000 and for Cabinet to agree the procurement evaluation 
criteria. 

PORTFOLIO RECOMMENDATIONS

2. That Cabinet agree;

To approve the capital spend budget of up to £1,450,000.

The procurement evaluation criteria.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

3. To enable the continued delivery of services to residents of the borough the provision of 
effective and suitable vehicles.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

4. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

Excellence and Financial Sustainability X

Health and Wellbeing X

Place

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



Projects relating to People in the Corporate Plan:

People 

 
BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

5. The Council’s approved vehicle and plant replacement programme for 2019 / 20 
includes for the replacement of fifteen vehicles and plant this consists of the following;

Six refuse collection vehicles.

Three medium wheel base panel vans for pest control and sports development 

operations.

Three tipper bodied vehicles for grounds maintenance and street cleansing 

operations.

Two mini sweepers for street cleansing activities.

One tractor for grounds maintenance activities.

The Council has expressed a commitment going forward to develop the greenest possible 
fleet thus reducing the amount of pollutants produced by the vehicles used to deliver 
services to our residents. With this in mind all future procurement of vehicles and plant will 
give priority to the purchase of full electric or hybrid vehicles.

At present the electric / hybrid versions of the vehicles due for replacement on this occasion 
are still in the development stage and are not readily available on the commercial market, 
as and when these become available they will be considered.

 All replacement vehicles purchased will be equipped with as a minimum Euro 6      
compliant or hybrid power units which will result in greater fuel efficiency and greatly        
reduce the amount of pollutants produced.

PROPOSALS (e.g. RATIONALE, DETAIL, FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT)

6. It is intended to procure the replacement vehicles through a variety of approved 
methods, to include the use of the following;

A Purchasing Organisation Framework Agreement utilising the ESPO (Eastern 
Shires Purchasing Organisation) 215 framework, this process would be used to 
procure the refuse vehicles.

An open tender via The Chest to be utilised for the purchase of the three tipper 
bodied vehicles and tractor.

Through a direct purchase via the Crown Commercial Service Fleet Portal to be 
utilised for the purchase of the three medium wheel base panel vans.

The use of a waiver process for the purchase of the two mini sweepers.

 A purchasing organisation framework is a professionally procured public sector                                                   
agreement which complies with EU Legislation. This opens up a mini competition within 

Page 40



suppliers included within the ESPO Framework 215 as opposed to a full EU procurement 
process. The Council’s Standing Orders and Contract Procedure Rules include for the use 
of framework agreements, in addition the Council has extensive experience in the use of 
these agreements. Tenders will be invited by companies identified within the framework 
and will be evaluated on an 85% cost, 15% quality basis, which is broken down into the 
following weightings.

Cost 85% 85% Purchase Price
Quality 15%   7% Warranty Arrangements

  4% Delivery Time / Late Delivery Support
  4% Breakdown and Technical Support

The Crown Commercial Service Fleet Portal allows for the Council to access vehicles and 
services whose suppliers have already been through a rigorous procurement process, 
allowing the Council to purchase vehicles and services in a timely efficient manner at a pre-
determined price.

A robust review and assessment of the variety of mini sweepers available has been carried 
out and this has determined there is only one make of vehicle on the market which will 
meet all of the Council’s minimum requirements for the supply of two mini – sweepers, 
given the specialist nature of these vehicles and specific design aspects it will be necessary 
to purchase these vehicles via a waiver process. 

CONSULTATION CARRIED OUT AND OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION

7. Extensive consultation has been carried out with staff directly involved in the future use 
of the vehicles and equipment and with our waste partner FCC in relation to the 
replacement of refuse vehicles. This consultation has formulated the proposals in 
relation to the type of vehicles to be procured.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

8. As part of the development of these proposals the following options were considered.

Purchase of replacement vehicles from within the borough – the Council has 
expressed the desire to whenever possible procure goods and services from companies 
based within the borough, this will not be possible on this occasion due to the specialist 
nature of the equipment and a lack of suitable suppliers and manufacturers within the 
borough. 

Retention of existing vehicles – consideration was given to the retention of the existing 
vehicles and equipment, however the likelihood is that these vehicles would over time 
become unreliable leading to a deterioration in the delivery of services. It would also 
remove the opportunity to reduce the current levels of particulates released in to the 
atmosphere and reduce air pollution within the borough.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

9. The approved capital programme for 2019 / 20 includes a budget provision of 
£1,450,000 for the replacement of vehicles and plant.

Page 41



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

10. Legal Services (in consultation with our colleagues in Procurement) shall ensure that   
our own Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) and EU rules are fully complied with at all 
times. The use of framework agreements is permitted by our CPRs.

      Paragraph 17.5 of CPRs states: “For each contract above £100,000, the Authorised         
      Officer shall form an Evaluation Team with responsibility for evaluating tenders.
      The Authorised Officer shall keep a comprehensive written record of the evaluation 
      exercise including the scores and comments and justification for these scores, and the 
      lead officer of the evaluation team shall sign the final written selection record”.

      Ultimately formal contracts will be entered into which protect the Council’s interests.

AIR QUALITY IMPLICATIONS

11. Air quality impacts will form part of the tender process and ultimately the replacement 
vehicles will have a positive impact on air pollution when compared to the levels 
produced by the current vehicles.

HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

12. None.

ICT/TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS

13. None.

PROPERTY AND ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

14. None.

RISK MANAGEMENT

15. Should the vehicles not be replaced the current vehicles will become un-reliable and 
un-economical to maintain. This would have an impact on the services delivered.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPACT

16. None.

RELEVANT DIRECTORS RECOMMENDATIONS 

17. That Cabinet approve the ex

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]



6

	MINUTES OF


	Cabinet

	MEETING DATE


	Wednesday, 10 July 2019

	MEMBERS PRESENT:
	Councillors Paul Foster (Chair), Michael Titherington (Vice-Chair), Aniela Bylinski Gelder, Bill Evans and Matthew Tomlinson


	OFFICERS:
	Gary Hall (Interim Chief Executive), Paul Hussey (Director of Customer and Digital), Jennifer Mullin (Director of Neighbourhoods and Development), Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property), Tasneem Safdar (Senior Solicitor), Peter McHugh (Assistant Director of Property and Housing), Andrew Richardson (Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Team Leader)


	OTHER MEMBERS AND Officers:
	Councillor Jane Bell (Deputy Mayor, Member Champion (Older People) and (Safeguarding)), Councillor Renee Blow, Councillor Colin Clark, Councillor Colin Coulton, Councillor Derek Forrest (Member Champion (Armed Forces)), Councillor Mary Green, Councillor Michael Green, Councillor Michael Higgins, Councillor David Howarth (Leader of the Liberal Democrats Group), Councillor Chris Lomax, Councillor Jacqueline Mort (Member Champion (Member Development)), Councillor Alan Ogilvie, Councillor Colin Sharples, Councillor Margaret Smith (Leader of the Opposition and Leader of the Conservative Group), Councillor Phil Smith, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, Councillor Matthew Trafford (Member Champion (Youth)) and Councillor Karen Walton


	PUBLIC:
	8


<AI1>

	21
	Apologies for Absence



Councillor Susan Jones submitted her apologies for the meeting.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	22
	Minutes of the Last Meeting



Decision made (Unanimously):

That subject to the amendment of minute 2. The former Chair, Councillor Margaret Smith……the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 June 2019 be approved as a correct record for signing by the Leader of the Council.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	23
	Declarations of Interest



Councillor Michael Green declared a personal interest in Items 5 and 8 in his role as a Cabinet Member for Lancashire County Council.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	24
	Cabinet Forward Plan



Decision made (Unanimously):

That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	25
	Enterprise Zone Business Rate Growth Agreement



The Cabinet Member (Finance, Property and Assets), Councillor Matthew Tomlinson presented a report of the Deputy Section 151 Officer that requested approval to enter into an agreement with Lancashire County Council in relation to the payment over a business rates growth from the Enterprise Zone.

It was explained that the proposal was to sign the Enterprise Zone Business Rate agreement between South Ribble Borough Council and Lancashire County Council to formalise the arrangement for payment over of the Business rates which relates to growth in the Enterprise Zone.

At the end of the 2018/19 financial year, the amount of retained business rate income in relation to the Designated Area was £418,171. This amount included back dated rates receivable for 2016/17 and 2017/18. The Council’s business rate baseline excludes any business rates income for this site and as such the full amount is payable to LCC, as the accountable body for the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP).

From 2019/20 onwards, South Ribble will continue to collect relevant business rates growth and make payment to the LEP during the year based on the forecast for the year. There will be an annual reconciliation at the end of the financial year and a reconciliation payment will be paid to/recovered from the LEP. 

It was proposed by Councillor Matthew Tomlinson, seconded by Councillor Mick Titherington and

Decision made (Unanimously):

That Cabinet grants delegated authority to the Head of Paid Service and Monitoring Officer to enter into a legal agreement between South Ribble Borough Council and Lancashire County Council (as accountable body for Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Ltd) which will formalise the payment growth in business rates in relation to Samlesbury Aerospace Enterprise Zone to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership.

Reason(s) for the decision:

This is a key decision as the business rates income to be paid over is greater than £100,000 and therefore requires Cabinet approval. There are no budget implications as this income is earmarked for this purpose.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	26
	Purchase of land at Croston Road



The Cabinet Member (Finance, Property and Assets), Councillor Matthew Tomlinson presented a report of the Assistant Director of Property and Housing that sought approval to acquire an area of land being offered to the Council by Homes England as part of a Section 106 Agreement for Site W in the Local Plan for a Community Leisure value of £77,095.

It had been initially considered by officers that the land in question was no longer required for leisure/community use and had negotiated a deal with Homes England whereby the Council would accept a sum of money (£295,000) rather than acquire the land. In order to proceed with this option, a variation of the Section 106 agreement was required and a report was presented to Planning Committee for its consideration.

However, at its meeting on 26 June 2019, the Planning Committee took a view not to vary the Section 106 agreement and resolved to ask Cabinet to consider acquiring the land as originally intended as the purchase of this land would be more in line with the Council’s commitment to environmental protection and improving air quality.

The Leader of the Council commented that this was a wonderful initiative and that if purchased, this land would be developed and maintained under the Green Links programme.

It was proposed by Councillor Matthew Tomlinson, seconded by Councillor Aniela Bylinski Gelder and 

Decision made (Unanimously):

That:

1. Cabinet approves the land at Croston Road North (Site W) to be acquired for Community Leisure use value for £77,095 plus VAT.

2. Cabinet grants delegated authority to the Director of Planning and Property in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Assets to conclude the deal for the site prior to the 1 September 2019 deadline.

Reason(s) for the decision:

The recommendations provide Cabinet with an opportunity to acquire land for community leisure use and safeguard its use for that purpose over the longer term.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

The Council could have received a payment of £295,000 had it chose not to acquire the land. It was clear that there was not support for this position and that the acquisition of land for Community Leisure Use is in line with the Council’s commitment to environmental protection and improving air quality.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	27
	Vehicle Procurement Programme



The Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster presented a report of the Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods that sought approval to spend the allocated budget of up to £1,450,000 and agreement of the procurement evaluation criteria.

The Council’s approved vehicle and plant replacement programme for 2019/20 includes for the replacement of fifteen vehicles and plant.

The Council is committed to develop the greenest possible fleet to deliver services to our residents, and although the current electric/hybrid versions of the vehicles due for replacement on this occasion are still in development stage and not readily available on the open market, these vehicles will be considered as they become available.

In the meantime, all replacement vehicles purchased will be equipped with a minimum Euro 6 compliant or hybrid power units which will result in greater fuel efficiency and greatly reduce the amount of pollutants produced.

The procurement of the replacement vehicles would be through a variety of different methods and an explanation was provided as to the use of a waiver process for the purchase of the two mini sweepers, along with the merits of capital purchasing against leasing.

Tenders will be invited by companies identified within the ESPO framework 215 and would be evaluated on an 80% cost, 20% quality basis which was broken down into the agreed weightings listed in the decision.

Upon completion of the tender process, a further report would be brought back to Cabinet for approval and Members asked for more information that would include whole life comparable costs and disposable income. The Interim Chief Executive assured Members that a financial assessment would be undertaken along with the consideration of all financing options.

It was proposed by Councillor Paul Foster, seconded by Councillor Matthew Tomlinson, and

Decision made (Unanimously):

That

1. Cabinet approves the capital spend budget of up to £1,450,000.

2. Cabinet approves the evaluation criteria as follows:

	Cost 80%
	80% Purchase Price

	Quality 20%
	7% Warranty Arrangements

	
	5% Environmental and Emissions

	
	4% Delivery Time/Late Delivery Support

	
	4% Breakdown and Technical Support


Reason(s) for the decision:

To enable the continued delivery of services to residents of the borough by the provision of effective and suitable vehicles.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

As part of the development of these proposals the following options were considered.

Purchase of replacement vehicles from within the borough – the Council has expressed the desire to whenever possible procure goods and services from companies based within the borough, this will not be possible on this occasion due to the specialist nature of the equipment and a lack of suitable suppliers and manufacturers within the borough.

Retention of existing vehicles – consideration was given to the retention of existing vehicles and equipment, however the likelihood is that these vehicles would over time become unreliable leading to deterioration in the delivery of services. It would also remove the opportunity to reduce current levels of particulates released in to the atmosphere and reduce air pollution within the borough.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	28
	Council Tax Support Scheme Consultation



The Cabinet Member (Community Engagement, Social Justice and Wealth Building), Councillor Aniela Bylinski Gelder presented a report of the Director of Customer and Digital that updated on the current situation and sought agreement as to how to proceed with a formal consultation exercise which would inform the proposals for the introduction of an amended scheme in 2020/21.

The Cabinet Member set out the background and rationale for the council needing to address this issue. Councillor Aniela Bylinski Gelder also asked officers to look into the production of a Standard Financial Statement for April 2020.

The Interim Chief Executive also agreed to bring a report to the next Cabinet meeting on the implications of the Stop the Knock Campaign.

The Council’s previous intention was to consult and implement a new scheme in 2019/20. However, following Government changes to Universal Credit (UC) in the Chancellor’s Budget on 29 October 2018, meant there was a need to review the potential impact of the changes in relation to any local scheme that might have been implemented in April 2019.

The report provided further analysis as the basis for future consultation and measures that would be taken to proactively promote the scheme. The amended scheme is to be renamed the Local Support Scheme.

In response the Members questions in the audience, the consultation arrangements were outlined in detail. Clarification was also sought on the number of claimants on passported benefits as opposed to those who were not, but would still qualify for the payment.

It was explained that the introduction of the Empty Homes Premium could provide additional income that would offset the changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme. Empty homes can often be a blight in the community and this premium can encourage home owners to keep their properties tidy.

It was proposed by Councillor Aniela Bylinski Gelder, seconded by Councillor Paul Foster and

Decision made (Unanimously):

That 

1. Cabinet notes the proposals detailed in the report.

2. Cabinet notes and approves the process and timeline for consultation on Option 2.

3. Cabinet notes and approves for further work to be undertaken in relation to the empty homes premium.

4. Cabinet request that officers look into the detail of producing a Standard Financial Statement and consider its introduction from April 2020.
Reason(s) for the decision:

1. To assess the impact of the Council Tax Support Scheme in light of the introduction of Universal Credit.

2. The adoption of a revised Council Tax Support Scheme has been agreed as a priority in the five year Corporate Plan (2018-23).

3. To ensure that any future, new or revised scheme is intended to address the potential administrative burden of the rollout of Universal Credit and satisfy the statutory requirement within the localisation of Council Tax Support that consultation mast take place with major preceptors and residents.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

The alternative options are detailed in the proposals section of the report.

</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Cabinet Wednesday 10 July 2019
Cabinet Wednesday 10 July 2019

[image: image1.jpg]